Minutes Board of C & P






                                         November 18, 2025

BOARD OF CONTRACT AND PURCHASE
A meeting of the Board of Contract and Purchase was held on Tuesday, November 18, 2025, in the Council Chambers, City Hall, Cranston, Rhode Island.


Present             Absent 

Ann Marie Maccarone, Council President Appointee                          X           

       


                                                                             
Doris S. Blanchard, Council Majority Appointee                                 X        

     
                               
Richard Santamaria, Council Majority Appointee                                           

   X     

Anthony Mastantuono, Council Minority Appointee                                         
   X  
  
Brian A. Moretti, Council Minority Appointee                                     X                            
                                                                                                                                   
Thomas Zidelis, Finance Director   
                                              X                           _        
Frank Corrao, Public Works Director                                                    X                             .                                          
Also Present:
Mark Marchesi, Purchasing Agent 


Gianna Karalekas, Purchasing Clerk
City Solicitor: 
David Igliozzi
The meeting was called to order at 5:31 P.M.
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Upon motion by Mr. Zidelis, seconded by Mr. Moretti, it was unanimously voted to approve the minutes, as amended, of the previous meeting of the Board of Contract and Purchase on November 4, 2025.
____________________________________________________________________________________________
CONTRACT EXTENSION: 

Lease and Service Agreement with Veolia Water North America Operating Services, LLC -DPW Sewer Enterprise Division recommends approval of Seventh Amendment, extending terms of agreement to September 11, 2032. 
Mr. Zidelis: If I can make a motion on this, this current extension before us is for a 5 year term with an additional extension of another 5 years, putting us at 10 years. There’s a provision in the charter that would limit us to a 5 year extension, so I would make a motion that the City approve a 5 year extension and go back to Veolia and offer 5 years instead of the recommended 10 years in order to be in compliance with the ordinance.

Ms. Blanchard: Isn’t that seven years. Are we extending this..?

Mr. Zidelis: The extension before us is for a term of 5, with an additional 5 year extension totaling 10. I’m making a recommendation we extend it only 5. 
Mr. Moretti: If we extend it only 5, does that change the terms of the contract?

Mr. Zidelis: That’s what we don’t know, and let me just offer a different motion- that we go back and have DPW offer 5 years and find out if there are any changed terms.
Ms. Maccarone: So, then we’re not moving this contract anywhere, right?

Mr. Zidelis: No, we are sending it back to DPW with the recommendation to only exercise a 5 year…

Ms. Blanchard: So, after the 5 years are you recommending we should do another RFP?

Mr. Zidelis: That would be the normal procedure, yes. 

Ms. Blanchard: So we will vote to extend it only 5 years at this time.

Mr. Zidelis: With Veolia’s concurrence or they’ll be back.

Mr. Moretti: And understanding of the new terms of the contract.

Ms. Blanchard: But if that is approved than the contract will have to be amended?
Mr. Marchesi: Yes.

Mr. Corrao: If we go 5 years, at the end of that 5 years are we saying they’re not allowed to extend it another 5?

Mr. Zidelis: In terms of the way I read it and had some conversations with the Law Department, at the end of this extension, it would have to go out to bid. 
Mr. Blanchard: So when will the 5 years be?

Mr. Zidelis: 2032.

Ms. Maccarone: So what you’re saying is we have a material alteration if it was past…

Mr. Zidelis: If we extend it, it would exceed the 15% in the ordinances. 

Mr. Moretti: How long have we been in contract with them?

Mr. Zidelis: Since 1997.

Mr. Moretti: So they’ve just kept reusing?

Mr. Zidelis: The original contract was for 25 years, and had a 5 year extension which takes us out to 2027. 
Upon motion by Mr. Zidelis, seconded by Ms. Blanchard, it was unanimously voted to recommit Lease and Service Agreement, Seventh Amendment with Veolia Water North America Operating Services back to DPW with instructions to go back to Veolia and offer a 5 year extension, taking the term of the lease agreement out to 2032. 
___________________________________________________________________________________________

CONTRACT AWARDS:

Cooney Playground Replacement Equipment- Award Kompan Playground Equipment in amount of $53,863.45.

Upon motion by Mr. Zidelis, seconded by Mr. Moretti, it was unanimously voted to award Kompan Playground Equipment for Cooney Playground Replacement Equipment in amount of $53,863.45.
Cooney Playground Replacement Installation- Award Division One Landscaping, Inc. for their lowest bid proposal in amount of $48,550.00. 
Upon motion by Ms. Blanchard, seconded by Mr. Corrao, it was unanimously voted to award Division One Landscaping, Inc. for Cooney Playground Replacement Installation in amount of $48,550.00.
Stadium Basketball Repair/ Restore/ Line- Award Beausoleil and Sons Construction for their lowest bid proposal in amount of $6,500.00.
Upon motion by Ms. Blanchard, seconded by Mr. Moretti, it was unanimously voted to award Beausoleil and Sons Construction for Stadium Basketball Repair/ Restore/ Line in amount of $6,500.00.
Mr. Marchesi: These 3 projects (above) will be being paid by CDBG.

Subdrain Installation on Mollie Drive & Hyde Street- Award DiMeglio Builders for their best and sole bid in amount of $255,000.00.
Upon motion by Ms. Maccarone, seconded by Mr. Zidelis, it was unanimously voted to award DiMeglio Builders for Subdrain Installation on Mollie Drive & Hyde Street in amount of $255,000.00.
___________________________________________________________________________________________

CHANGE ORDERS: 

Construction of Randall Street Emergency Manhole Rebuild- Change Order # 1 with A. Difazio Construction, Inc. for additional de-watering equipment, delivery, and labor at site with historically high groundwater, in amount of $7,490.00.
Upon motion by Mr. Moretti, seconded by Mr. Corrao, it was unanimously voted to approve Change Order # 1 to Construction of Randall Street Emergency Manhole Rebuild with A. Difazio Construction, Inc. in amount of $7,490.00.
Pump Station Rehabilitation Project- Change Order # 3 with Hart Engineering Corporation for final required work at Mayflower pump station in amount of $29,560.00.
Upon motion by Mr. Zidelis, seconded by Mr. Moretti, it was unanimously voted to approve Change Order # 3 to Pump Station Rehabilitation Project with Hart Engineering Corporation in amount of $29,560.00.
2025 Rhode Restore Resurfacing- Change Order # 1 with D’Ambra Construction for extensive leveling required to obtain stable roadway base for paving in amount of $47,419.75. 
Mr. Moretti: This is city wide, correct?

Mr. Marchesi: Yes.

Upon motion by Mr. Corrao, seconded by Mr. Moretti, it was unanimously voted to approve Change Order # 1 to 2025 Rhode Restore Resurfacing with D’Ambra Construction in amount of $47,419.75.
___________________________________________________________________________________________

BID WAIVERS:                                                                                                                                    Approved-Denied
DPW/Highway


Greenville Ready Mix, Inc.

(3Q)

$25,000.00
(5-0)
DPW/Highway


Eastern Salt Company


(3Q)

$100,000.00
(5-0)
Senior Services


A.R. Bucci Insurance Agency

(EX)

$3,535.36
(5-0)
Public Works 


Universal Excavating, Inc.

(3Q)

$27,000.00
(5-0)
DPW/Public Buildings


Bell Simons



(EX)

$2,000.00
(4-1)
DPW/Public Buildings


Tri-State Wastewater


(EM)

$4,038.45
(4-1)
Police Department


Charis, LLC



(EX)

$1,200.00
(4-1)
Police Department


Dell




(3Q)

$5,890.72
(5-0)
Building Maintenance 


Morra Electric



(3Q)

$3,850.00
(5-0)
Fire Department


Indian Springs



(SS)

$1,250.61
(4-1)
Fire Department


Linde Gas



(SS)

$2,586.22
(4-1)
Fire Department


Firehouse 24/7



(SS)

$12,000.00
(5-0)
Fire Department


Image Trend



(SS)

$42,230.82
(4-1)
Fire Department


Lightship Group


(SS)

$3,232.47
(4-1)
Mr. Marchesi: The first two bid waivers are for sand and salt for our roads. 
Ms. Blanchard: How is it measured? Tons?

Mr. Marchesi: Tonnage, yes. 

Ms. Blanchard: Where is that stored?

Mr. Marchesi: Right behind the Highway Department in the sand and salt shed.

Ms. Blanchard: And if we don’t use it all?
Mr. Corrao: We can use it the next year. It is covered, protected from the weather, in a salt barn. 

Mr. Zidelis: But in terms of not using it I can’t remember the last time we didn’t. 

Mr. Moretti:  On the A.R. Bucci Insurance one, why is the Senior Center getting their own professional liability insurance, why is this not a citywide policy? 
Mr. Marchesi: The City at this time we’ve gone out a few times for a liability policy across the City and it’s been up there in price.
Mr. Moretti: I was just wondering if it was like buying in bulk, you’d get a better rate.

Mr. Marchesi: We do it there and the Ice Rink on separate policies for liability.

Mr. Moretti: Okay, it’s because of the nature of the business, is that it?

Mr. Marchesi: Yes. And this one is for they have to have it for certain programs for the state, they have to have it be insured. 

Upon motion by Mr. Zidelis, seconded by Mr. Moretti, it was unanimously voted to adjourn the Board of Contract and Purchase Meeting at 5:45 P.M.
Mark J. Marchesi

Purchasing Agent 
4
3

